

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 443/2023

FIR No. 154/2023

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohan Lal Choudhary & Anr.

26.07.2024

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Mohan
Lal Choudhary through VC.

FSL report not received in this matter yet.

Perusal of file shows that accused persons are in JC since 15.06.2023 and more than one year has been lapsed and FSL report has not been received in this matter.

Various times, notices have been issued to worthy Director, FSL to file status of FSL report but report has not been received from worthy Director, FSL nor from his office. It is violation of constitutional rights of accused persons for speedy trial secured under Constitution of India and matter is getting delayed just because of non filing of FSL report, therefore, copy of the order be sent to worthy Director, FSL as well as worthy DCP, Spl Cell to file reply why FSL report has not been prepared despite lapse of one year.

List on 28.08.2024.

Reh. 09.08.2024 and 23.08.2024 through VC.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
26.07.2024