

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 443/2023

FIR No. 154/23

PS Special Cell

State Vs. Mohan Lal Coudhary and Anr.

30.09.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Mohan Lal.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Insp. Sanjeev in person.

IO has filed report that priority letter alongwith copy of order has been sent through email to worthy Director FSL but FSL report has not been received in this matter. The sample was deposited on 19.07.2023 but till date after lapse of 1 year no FSL report has been received. Even notice was issued to Worthy Director FSL in this regard. Despite waiting till 11.10 am, no communication has been received from FSL.

In these circumstances, warning is given to Worthy Director FSL to apprise date of filing of FSL report otherwise coercive action will be taken against him. Issue fresh notice to Worthy Director FSL to file FSL report or to apprise court when FSL report will be ready. Ld. counsel for accused submitted that bail application of accused Mohan Lal is pending for long time. Submissions heard.

List for filing FSL report on **06.11.2024**. **Rehnumai through VC on 14.10.2024 & 28.10.2024**. Bail application of accused Mohan Lal Chaudhary be taken up on **06.11.2024**.

Copy of order dated 30.09.2024 & 13.09.2024 be sent to Worthy Director FSL through office of Worthy DCP Special cell.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
30.09.2024