

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC 443/2023

STATE Vs. MOHAN LAL CHOUDHARY & ANR.

FIR No. 154/2023

PS SPECIAL CELL

11.02.2025

One of the stenographer is on leave today and no substitute has been provided.

Present: Mr. Shiv Kumar, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Mohan Lal Chaudhary.

Both accused from JC.

FSL report not filed. The offence was committed on 15.06.2023 as per chargesheet but till date FSL report has not been filed. Even as per report of Worthy Director FSL dated 02.12.2024, the FSL report would have been ready by 31.01.2025 but till date the FSL report has not been received. It is violation of Constitutional Right of the accused for speedy trial as the FSL report has not been received for more than 1½ year. Therefore, the Worthy DCP Special Cell is directed to personally supervise the filing of FSL report in this matter. Copy of this order be also sent to Worthy Director FSL to file report why the FSL report has not been prepared by 31.01.2025 and be sent to Worthy DCP Special Cell.

List for filing FSL report/FP on **05.03.2025**.

Rehnumai through VC on 25.02.2025 through VC.

Bail application of accused Mohan Lal be also put on the NDOH.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
11.02.2025**