

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS  
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

**Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS**

**SC No. 443/2023**

**FIR No. 154/2023**

**PS Special Cell**

**State Vs. Mohan Lal Chaudhary and Anr.**

**02.04.2025**

***One of the stenographer has been withdrawn.***

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Mohan  
Lal Chaudhary.

Both accused from JC.

FSL report has already been received in this matter.

Brief facts of the case are that on 15.06.2023 at about 05.00 am, accused Mohan Lal was apprehended with truck bearing no. RJ12GA 4544 with 41.260kg of opium and the contraband recovered in this matter belongs to the accused Shatan Bishnoi, There is CDR connectivity between both the accused as well as location of both the accused are of Manipur where the contraband was loaded in the vehicle. FSL result is positive for Opium and Morphin, therefore, on the basis of documents filed alongwith chargesheet and chargesheet, undersigned takes cognizance of the offence punishable u/s 18/21/29 NDPS Act.

Documents supplied to both accused.

List for scrutiny of documents/arguments on charge on  
**02.05.2025.**

On request of Ld. counsel for accused Mohan Lal bail application of accused be also kept pending for 02.05.2025.

**(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)  
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi  
02.04.2025**