

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 443/2023

FIR No. 154/2023

PS Spl Cell

State Vs. Mohan Lal Choudhary & Anr.

02.05.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Both accused are produced from JC.

Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld counsel for accused Mohan
Lal Choudhary.

Arguments on charge heard.

Prima facie, there is sufficient material on record to frame charge against accused persons for the offences U/s 18 (b), 25 & 18 (b) r/w section 29 of NDPS Act. Charge is accordingly framed against accused persons for the said offences to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Issue summons to one recovery witness and one formal witness from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

Time has been sought by Ld Addl. PP for the State submitting that assistance of IO is required for arguments on the bail application of accused Mohan Lal Chaudhary. Submissions heard. List the bail application of accused Mohan Lal Chaudhary on **15.05.2025**.

List this case for PE on **05.06.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
02.05.2025