

**SC 443/2023**  
**STATE Vs. MOHAN LAL CHOUDHARY & ANR.**  
**FIR No.154/2023**  
**PS SPECIAL CELL**

05.06.2025

Present: Sh. K D Pachauri, Ld. Additional PP for the State.  
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for accused Mohan  
Lal Chaudhary.  
Accused persons produced from JC.

It is submitted by accused Shatan Bishnoi that he does not have wherewithal to engage private counsel and he is unable to reach the earlier counsel engaged by him and either Ld LAC be appointed or Ld Amicus Curiae be appointed to represent him.

Since, Sh Sumit Sharma, Ld advocate, Enrol No. D-1473-D/2006 is defending co accused Mohan Lal Chaudhary, therefore, he is hereby appointed Ld Amicus Curiae for accused Shatan Bishnoi as well.

PW1 SI Kanshi Ram is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW2 SI Satendra Malik is present, examined, cross examined and discharged.

Other witness Insp Satvinder is present however discharged unexamined for today only due to paucity of time.

Issue summons to witnesses mentioned at S. No. 1, 8 and 10 from the list of witnesses for next date of hearing.

List for PE on 22.09.2025.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**05.06.2025**