

IA No. 3/25 in SC No. 443/23
FIR No. 154/23
PS Special Cell
State Vs. Mohan Lal

09.07.2025

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Sumit Sharma, Ld. counsel for
applicant/accused.

The present application seeking grant of regular bail is filed under the erstwhile provisions of CrPC.

The Ld. Counsel has submitted that he does not wish to press the present application and he may be allowed to withdraw the same with the liberty to file it afresh under the provisions of BNSS. Heard. Allowed. Application is disposed off as dismissed as withdrawn.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
09.07.2025